



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.14/2021.

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Shohidul Islam Pramanik.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Child Development Project Officer,

Lakhiganj, Raniganj, Dhubri.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second

Appeal heard by : Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

: 07-10-2021

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

## O R D E R

1. The appellant Shri Shohidul Islam Pramanik is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Child Development Project Officer, Lakhiganj, Raniganj, Dhubri, Assam, is absent without any intimation.
- 3. Despite the absence of the both the parties the Commission has decided to proceed with the hearing on the basis of the records available. The appellant Shri Shohidul Islam Pramanik, submitted one RTI application on 21.10.2020 to the SPIO, O/o the SDO (C), Bilasipara, Distt. Dhubri, seeking certain information related to an Anganwadi Centre under the O/o the CDPO, Bilasipara. The said RTI petition was transferred by the SPIO, O/o the SDO (C), Bilasipara to the SPIO, O/o the CDPO, Lakhiganj, Raniganj, on 27.10.2020. On 13.11.2020 the CDPO of Bilasipara, ICDS, forwarded the RTI application to the Supervisor i/c Anganwadi worker 100 No. Bamunpara Pt-V AWC and requested her to furnish the informations directly to the petitioner within 15 (fifteen) days. On 04.01.2021 the Supervisor, 100 No. Bamunpara Pt-V AWC, wrote a letter to the appellant Shri Shohidul Islam Pramanik and sent the informations to him by post. In the said letter the Supervisor has put on record that the appellant was informed by her to collect the informations, but he did not. Instead according to Supervisor, the appellant submitted a 1st Appeal after expiry of the stipulated period. The Supervisor also put on record that the appellant Shri Shohidul Islam Pramanik was requested over telephone after submission of his Appeal to collect the information, but he, apparently showed no interest to collect them. As such, the informations were sent to the appellant Shri Shohidul Islam Pramanik by post, the Supervisor stated.
- 4. In the 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal dated 11.02.2021, the appellant alleged that he was provided incorrect and incomplete information and prayed for direction to provide copies of the bank passbook, voucher, resolutions stock register and distribution register. Taking cognizance of the 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal, the Commission on examining the records, is convinced that some portions of the informations sought had not been furnished. As such the Supervisor i/c Anganwadi worker, 100 No. Bamunpara Pt-V AWC, is directed through the SPIO, O/o the CDPO, Bilasipara ICDS Project, Bilasipara, Dhubri, to provide the remaining informations whatsoever within 21 (twenty-one) days from the date of receipt of this order. In case the informations are voluminous in nature, then only the first 50 (fifty) pages shall be provided free of cost and the remaining pages shall be furnished after collection of photocopying charges as applicable from the appellant.

Dated: 07-10-2021

- 5. The SPIO, O/o the CDPO, Lakhiganj, Raniganj is directed to ensure that this order is carried out as specified and Action Taken Report on this order shall be sent to the Commission at the earliest.
- 6. With the above order, this  $2^{nd}$  Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/DHR.14/2021/55-A

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Child Development Project Officer, Lakhiganj, Raniganj, Dhubri, for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ Programme Officer, Social Welfare, Kokrajhar Batabari Police Reserve, Kokrajhar, Assam, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Shohidul Islam Pramanik, S/o Nijanur Pramanik, Vill. Bamunpara pt-V, P.O. Hakama, Distt. Dhubri, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.

6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission